



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.6300 of 2025

*Nihar Ranjan Debata &
Ors.*

....

Petitioner(s)

Mr. K.K. Rout, Adv.

-versus-

*Rajesh Pravakar Patil,
Commissioner-cum-
Secretary to Govt.
Department of
Cooperation,
Bhubaneswar & Ors.*

....

*Contemnor(s)/
Opposite Party(s)*

Mr. U.R. Jena, AGA

Mr. B. P. Das, S.K. Mishra, Adv. (for O.P. No.2)

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order No.

04.

ORDER

24.02.2026

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard.
3. The Contemnor(s)/ Opposite Party(s) Nos.2 & 3 are directed to refund the deposit amount(s), along with all accrued and applicable interest, strictly in accordance with the terms and provisions of the concerned deposit scheme(s), to the Petitioners within a period of two weeks' from the date of this order.
4. In the event of failure to comply the order within the stipulated period, the Contemnor(s)/ Opposite Party(s)



Nos.2 & 3 shall remain personally present before this Court on the date fixed to show cause as to why appropriate proceedings, including proceedings under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, shall not be initiated against them for willful disobedience of this Order.

5. List this matter on 17th March, 2026.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Sipun